

NO:

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RONALD DIPIETRO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**Benton C. Martin
Assistant Federal Public Defender**

Counsel for Petitioner

**613 Abbott St., Suite 500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone No. (313) 967-5832
benton_martin@fd.org**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

 I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision adopts a reading of § 7201 that conflicts with the approaches of other circuits..... 5

 II. This issue is important to address, and this case presents an ideal vehicle to address it. 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

A-1 – Opinion Affirming Conviction (6th Cir. Nov. 17, 2025).....APP 1

A-2 – Opinion Denying Motion to Dismiss (N.D. Ohio Jan. 4, 2024).....APP 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1 (2018)	8
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965).....	6
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943).....	5
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	8
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	8
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. DeTar</i> , 832 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>United States v. Hook</i> , 781 F.2d 1166 (6th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>United States v. Nolen</i> , 472 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 978 F.2d 1177 (10th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932)	8

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6531(2)	2, 5
26 U.S.C. § 7201.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2

Other Authorities

Supreme Court Rule 13.1	2
